

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

JANE DOE and CHARLES BOONE,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
)	C.A. No. 10-473-LPS
WILMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY)	
and FREDERICK S. PURNELL, SR., in his)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
official capacity as executive director of the)	
Wilmington Housing Authority,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Barry M. Willoughby, Esquire (Bar I.D. 1016)
 Lauren E. Moak, Esquire (Bar I.D. 5366)
 YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP
 The Brandywine Building, 17th Floor
 1000 West Street
 P.O. Box 391
 Wilmington, DE 19899-0391
 Telephone: (302) 571-6666; (302) 576-3255
 Facsimile: (302) 576-3345; (302) 576-3750
 E-mail: bwilloughby@ycst.com; lmoak@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Wilmington Housing Authority
and Frederick S. Purnell, Sr.*

Dated: April 13, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THIS SUIT 1

II. COUNT ONE, ALLEGING A VIOLATION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT, SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE NEW POLICY IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ESTABLISHED THIRD CIRCUIT CASE LAW 3

A. The New Policy Does Not Implicate Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Rights 3

B. Intermediate Scrutiny Is The Appropriate Standard Of Review..... 5

C. The New Policy Is Narrowly Tailored To Effectuate A Substantial Governmental Interest, And Is Therefore Constitutional..... 6

III. COUNT TWO SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PROVE A VIOLATION OF THE DELAWARE STATE CONSTITUTION 7

IV. COUNTS THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO STATE INDEPENDENT CAUSES OF ACTION 8

A. Count Three Fails To State An Independent Cause Of Action, And Further Fails Because The Preemption Statutes Do Not Apply to Defendants 8

B. Count Four Should Be Dismissed Because Title 31, Establishing WHA, Does Not Provide A Cause Of Action For Exceeding The Scope Of Authority 9

C. Count Five, Seeking Declaratory Relief, Should Be Dismissed Because 10 Del. C. § 6501 Does Not Provide An Independent Cause of Action..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.,
981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009) 8

Baer v. Chase,
392 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 2004) 2

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... 6

Cordance Corp. v. Amazon,
631 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D. Del. 2009)..... 2

DiGiacinto v. George Mason Univ.,
704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011) 5

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 4, 6, 7

Fiat Motors of N. Am. v. Wilmington,
498 A.2d 1062 (Del. 1985) 8

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 7

IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte,
550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 6

Lozano v. City of Hazleton,
620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010) 1

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 1

O’Connor v. Ortega,
480 U.S. 709 (1987)..... 7

Sims v. U.S.,
963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008) 4

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 483 (2009)..... 1

Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections,
382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004) 1

<u>U.S. v. Dorosan,</u> 350 Fed. App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2009)	5
<u>U.S. v. Marzzarella,</u> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	3, 5, 6, 7
<u>U.S. v. Masciandaro,</u> No. 09-4839, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 5964 (4th Cir. Mar. 24, 2011).....	4
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011)	4
<u>Wilmington Hous. Auth. v. Williamson,</u> 228 A.2d 782 (Del. 1967)	8
<u>Yatzus v. Appoquinimink Sch. Dist.,</u> 458 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D. Del. 2006).....	2
Statutes	
10 <u>Del. C.</u> § 6501	9
31 <u>Del. C.</u> § 4308(a).....	9
Other Authorities	
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 1297 (9th ed. 2009).....	8
